

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/8/2024 3:55 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102565-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

C.R. and J.L., infants, by BRUCE A. WOLF,  
their guardian ad litem,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**STATE'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE  
MEMORANDUM**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

SARA CASSIDEY  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA 48646  
PO Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
360-586-6300  
OID #91023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. Amicus’s Argument is Limited to the Negligent Investigation Cause of Action under RCW 26.44.050 and the RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (4) Criteria for Review .....	2
	B. In Considering Amicus’s Argument, this Court Should Disregard Unsupported Factual Assertions of Amicus.....	3
	C. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion on the Scope of Former RCW 26.44.050 Comports with the Statute’s Plain Language and Established Precedent of this Court .....	4
III.	CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>C.R. v. State of Washington</i> , No. 84682-5-I (Oct. 23, 2023).....	passim
<i>Ducote v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009).....	7, 9
<i>M.W. v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	2
<i>Mathieu v. Dep’t of Child., Youth, &amp; Fams.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 1025, 520 P.3d 1033 (2022).....	8
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	9
<i>Tyner v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	3, 9
<i>Wrigley v. State</i> , 195 Wn.2d 65, 455 P.3d 1138 (2020).....	1, 4
<i>Wrigley v. State</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 909, 931, 428 P.3d 1279 (2018), <i>reversed</i> by 195 Wn.2d 65, 455 P.3d 1138 (2020).....	5

### Statutes

Laws of 2020, ch. 71, § 1 .....	5
RCW 26.44.030 .....	7
Former RCW 26.44.050 (2013) .....	passim

RCW 26.44.050.....passim

**Rules**

GR 14.1(a)..... 10

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 3, 11

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 3, 11
